The Efficiency of Biobased Carbonization Agent and
Intumescent Flame Retardant on Flame Retardancy of
Biopolymer Composites and Investigation of their
Melt-Spinnability
Citation for published version (APA):
Maqsood, M., Langensiepen, F., & Seide, G. (2019). The Efficiency of Biobased Carbonization Agent and
Intumescent Flame Retardant on Flame Retardancy of Biopolymer Composites and Investigation of their
Melt-Spinnability. Molecules, 24(8), 1-18. [1513]. https://doi.org/10.3390/molecules24081513

lignin-based char (e).
2.2. Limiting Oxygen Index and UL-94 Vertical Burning Test
The LOI and UL-94 tests were conducted to assess the flammability of the composites. These
flame retardant properties together with the dripping behavior of PLA/APP and PLA/APP/KL IFR
composites are mentioned in Table 1.
Molecules 2019, 24, 1513 4 of 18
Table 1. Fire retardant properties of 100% PLA, the PLA/APP and PLA/APP/KL IFR composites.
No Formulations PLA %
(w/w)
APP %
(w/w)
KL %
(w/w) LOI% UL-94 Dripping
1 PLA 100 0 0 20.1 Failed Y/Y
2 PLA/APP5 95 5 0 23.2 V-2 Y/Y
3 PLA/APP10 90 10 0 25.7 V-1 Y/Y
4 PLA/APP15 85 15 0 29.4 V-1 N/Y
5 PLA/APP20 80 20 0 33.5 V-1 N/Y
6 PLA/APP20/PER3 77 20 3 33.9 V-1 N/Y
7 PLA/APP20/PER5 75 20 5 34.4 V-1 N/Y
8 PLA/APP20/KL3 77 20 3 36.6 V-0 N/N
9 PLA/APP20/KL5 75 20 5 37.8 V-0 N/N
PLA = Polylactic acid, APP = Ammonium polyphosphate, KL = Kraft lignin, LOI = Limiting Oxygen Index, N/Y
corresponds to NO/YES for dripping in first/second flame application.
100% PLA could not pass UL-94 vertical burning test because it was highly flammable with
severe dripping. The LOI of pure PLA was 20.1%. The presence of 5% (w/w) APP enhanced the